Services 76.0% 994 921 944 1,671 1,353 1,602 2,423 2,340 2,386

Direct Air
Capture

0.1% 0 0 0 0 32 10 69 147 75

Total 100% 1,020 948 981 1,802 1,479 1,761 3,101 3,026 2,988

Note: The table shows absolute changes in jobs in each scenario in 2030, 2040, and 2050 relative to 2015. In Table 5 (see
page 40) in the report, jobs are reported as full-time equivalents, which are total jobs corrected to full-time equivalents.

Electrons: Lower-carbon-intensity carbon pathway with carbon price rising to $170/Mt in 2030 (nominal CAD), adjusted for
inflation thereafter, emissions cap and more fuel switching and renewables, lower CCUS (due to higher costs), less activity in
fossil fuel sectors (due to lower oil prices, 30–40 real USD/bbl long-run). Resources: higher-carbon-intensity carbon pathway
with less fuel switching and renewables, more CCUS (due to lower costs), more activity in fossil fuel sectors (due to higher oil
prices, 80–90 real USD/bbl long-run). Blended: a middle ground between first and second scenarios.

85

Appendix 5: Model Results: Net Job Changes Across
Scenarios in Select Provinces (Relative to 2015; 000s)

Ontario

Sector
Description

% of
Jobs in
Model

2030 2040 2050

Electrons Resources Blended Electrons Resources Blended Electrons Resources Blended

Resources 1.3% -17 -17 -17 -21 -22 -23 -24 -25 -25

Oil and Gas
Extraction

0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Oil and Gas
Services

0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mining 0.2% -2 -2 -2 -2 -2 -3 -1 0 -2

Agriculture 1.0% -15 -15 -15 -20 -21 -21 -25 -26 -25

Utilities 0.6% -6 -7 -6 2 -2 1 9 1 4

Electricity
Generation

0.4% -3 -4 -4 3 1 2 10 3 5

Electricity
Distribution

0.1% -1 -1 -1 1 -1 1 2 0 2

Manufacturing 10.9% 42 34 29 52 44 38 144 144 101

Biofuels
Production

0.02% 1 1 1 1 1 1 5 1 5

Hydrogen
Production

0.01% 0 0 0 1 0 1 3 1 2

Metals 0.1% -1 -1 -1 1 -1 1 2 0 2

Paper 0.2% 0 0 0 2 2 0 4 4 3

Non-Metallic
Minerals

0.2% -1 -1 -1 0 0 0 2 2 1

Chemicals 0.6% 1 2 1 1 2 2 4 10 6

Other
Manufacturing

9.5% 51 43 38 56 41 42 134 131 93

Transportation 4.4% 7 6 7 10 7 14 40 37 34

Truck 1.6% 4 4 4 4 4 5 16 16 12

Other 2.0% -2 -2 -2 2 -1 4 16 15 13

Construction 6.6% 10 7 9 14 3 25 55 50 42

Services 76.2% 391 378 385 568 489 575 813 826 826

Direct Air
Capture

0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 100% 427 402 406 625 519 629 1,037 1,034 982

86

Quebec

Sector
Description

% of
Jobs in
Model

2030 2040 2050

Electrons Resources Blended Electrons Resources Blended Electrons Resources Blended

Resources 2.0% -9 -9 -9 -11 -14 -14 -12 -15 -13

Oil and Gas
Extraction

0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Oil and Gas
Services

0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mining 0.4% 0 0 0 -1 -1 -1 0 1 0

Agriculture 1.2% -9 -9 -9 -13 -13 -13 -15 -16 -15

Utilities 0.6% -3 -3 -3 -4 -4 -4 -5 -6 -5

Electricity
Generation

0.4% -2 -2 -2 -3 -3 -3 -4 -4 -4

Electricity
Distribution

0.1% -1 -1 -1 0 -1 0 0 -1 0

Manufacturing 11.3% 22 18 18 45 34 31 102 84 70

Biofuels
Production

0.04% 1 1 1 3 1 1 6 1 7

Hydrogen
Production

0.03% 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 1

Metals 0.1% -1 -1 -1 0 -1 0 0 -1 0

Paper 0.4% 2 1 1 4 3 1 5 5 3

Non-Metallic
Minerals

0.3% -1 -1 -1 0 -1 -1 0 0 0

Chemicals 0.5% 1 0 0 1 2 1 4 5 4

Other
Manufacturing

9.5% 22 18 18 43 31 33 91 75 61

Transportation 3.8% -3 -6 -5 0 -6 -3 10 3 3

Truck 1.3% 0 -1 -1 1 -1 -1 6 3 3

Other 2.0% -4 -6 -5 -4 -7 -4 -1 -2 -3

Construction 6.1% -4 -8 -7 4 -10 0 3 1 2

Services 76.2% 107 88 97 180 99 167 221 179 215

Direct Air
Capture

0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total 100% 110 80 91 214 99 177 318 246 271

Model Results: Net Job Changes Across Scenarios in Select
Provinces (Relative to 2015; 000s) (continued)

87

Alberta

Sector
 Description

% of
Jobs in
Model

2030 2040 2050

Electrons Resources Blended Electrons Resources Blended Electrons Resources Blended

Resources 5.3% -19 -9 -5 -69 -23 -11 -64 -18 -7

Oil and Gas
Extraction

10.2% -47 -30 -22 -128 -54 -32 -117 -36 -20

Oil and Gas
Services

2.1% -11 -5 -1 -32 -10 -2 -18 0 5

Mining 0.3% -3 -3 -3 -2 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1

Agriculture 1.4% -3 -4 -5 -2 -6 -8 -9 -10 -11

Utilities 0.2% 1 0 0 5 3 5 10 5 6

Electricity
Generation

0.1% 1 1 1 5 3 4 8 5 5

Electricity
Distribution

0.1% 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 1

Manufacturing 7.4% 34 24 16 130 69 46 122 92 78

Biofuels
Production

0.04% 1 1 1 4 1 1 4 1 4

Hydrogen
Production

0.09% 0 0 0 1 0 1 2 0 1

Metals 0.1% -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1 -2

Paper 0.3% 0 0 0 3 1 -1 2 1 0

Non-Metallic
Minerals

0.2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Chemicals 0.6% -2 -1 -2 2 2 0 8 6 6

Other
Manufacturing

6.0% 37 26 19 124 66 49 109 86 69

Transportation 3.3% -5 -1 1 0 5 8 17 23 24

Truck 1.0% -1 -1 -1 1 1 1 6 6 5

Other 1.5% -3 -1 1 -2 2 4 11 11 12

Construction 10.1% -26 -1 9 -67 -11 9 63 37 73

Services 73.3% 299 282 281 581 524 549 884 881 875

Direct Air
Capture

0.4% 0 0 0 0 21 9 64 125 65

Total 100% 284 294 302 581 586 615 1,095 1,144 1,115

Model Results: Net Job Changes Across Scenarios in Select
Provinces (Relative to 2015; 000s) (continued)

88

British Columbia

Sector Description
% of

Jobs in
Model

2030 2040 2050

Electrons Resources Blended Electrons Resources Blended Electrons Resources Blended

Resources 2.7% 2 2 2 6 4 3 7 8 7

Oil and Gas
Services

0.1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Mining 0.6% 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 4 2

Agriculture 1.4% -2 -3 -3 -2 -3 -4 -3 -3 -4

Utilities 0.5% 1 1 1 2 2 2 3 3 4

Electricity
Generation

0.4% 2 2 2 3 3 3 4 4 4

Electricity
Distribution

0.1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1

Manufacturing 6.6% 25 23 22 42 38 33 69 59 56

Biofuels
Production

0.02% 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 4

Hydrogen
Production

0.01% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Metals 0.1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Paper 0.5% 1 1 0 -1 -1 -3 -3 -2 -4

Non-Metallic
Minerals

0.2% 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 2

Chemicals 0.1% 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1

Other
Manufacturing

5.6% 22 21 20 41 37 34 66 58 52

Transportation 4.6% 2 1 2 10 8 10 22 23 24

Truck 0.7% 0 0 0 2 1 1 5 4 4

Other 2.6% -1 -2 -2 3 1 2 9 9 9

Construction 8.0% 14 15 18 13 17 23 38 45 58

Services 77.5% 230 215 220 378 326 362 529 499 509

Direct Air
Capture

0.0% 0 0 0 0 6 0 2 13 5

Total 100% 275 257 265 452 401 433 670 651 663

Model Results: Net Job Changes Across Scenarios in Select
Provinces (Relative to 2015; 000s) (continued)

89

Appendix 6: Net Job Losses and Skills Scores for Workers
in Sectors Across Decarbonization Scenarios

Sector Name

Net Jobs in
2050, Relative

to 2015

Basic Process
Skills

Social Skills
PS

Technical
Skills

Systems
Skills

Management
Skills

SC1 SC2 SC2 CT AL MO SP CO PA IN SO OM OC TS QC JD SA TM PM

Farming -31 -42 -31 59 45 57 50 54 42 41 39 47 49 47 35 43 53 34 51 47

Animal
Production &
Aquaculture

-41 -41 -45 63 49 60 51 56 46 45 41 52 52 48 37 46 58 41 54 51